PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
<u> </u>			lame	Execution Date	
David CLOSE				08/03/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	WELLTRONICS APPLICATIONS, LLC				
Street Address:	4004 Tejon Circle				
City:	Austin				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	78734				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 129		12984	984052		
Patent Number: 78		78811			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: 8667144396					
Phone: 8663349307			o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o		
Phone: 8663349307 Best State BestState Best State Best State					
Mail					
Correspondent Name: Andrew W. Chu					a O
Address Line 1:					
Address Line 2: Andrew W. Chu, PC					
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77252					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			11.000		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Andrew W. Chu		
Total Attachments: 3 source=288.000 Assignment#page1.tif source=288.000 Assignment#page2.tif source=288.000 Assignment#page3.tif					

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS David CLOSE ("Assignor"), a citizen of the UK, with an address of 4004 Tejon Circle, Austin, Texas 78734 US;

owns certain inventions in patents and pending patent applications referenced in Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS WELLTRONICS APPLICATIONS, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company of the State of Texas, with an address of 4004 Tejon Circle, Austin, Texas 78734 US;

is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said inventions as United States Letters Patent, as patent applications that United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, and as related corresponding patents and patent applications in foreign countries, including but not limited to Canada;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said inventions as United States Letters Patent, as patent applications that United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, and as related corresponding patents and patent applications in foreign countries or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

00011.000-1

This Assignment is executed this $3^{\prime\prime}$ day of $A^{\prime\prime}$, 2012.

David CLOSE (Assignor)

Name: David CLOSE

STATE OF JX § COUNTY OF JNAVIS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared \underline{David} , individually and who represented himself as such, acknowledged to me that the same to be his free act and deed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on the 3rd day of August -, 2012. KIM NGUYEN Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS Public, State of Notárv My Comm. Exp. 08-27 15

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

United States Patent Applications

12/984052 filed on 4 January 2011

United States Patents

7881155 issued on 1 February 2011

International Patent Applications and Patents

PCT/US07/68715 filed on 10 May 2007 CA 2658136 filed for national entry on 16 January 2009 PCT/US11/20084 filed on 7 January 2011 PCT/US11/68066 filed on 30 December 2011

00011.000-3

RECORDED: 08/16/2012